
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 363
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2018


Aadhaar Enrolment in

Private Schools

363. SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Aadhaar enrolment of students in various public schools in the country, State/UT-
wise;


(b) whether the Aadhaar enrolment drive has succeeded in enrolling students from rural communities of the country;


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;


(d) whether the public schools in the country are providing mid-day meals to students who have not been enrolled with Aadhaar; and


(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

(a) The details of Aadhaar enrolment of students in the country including in Government, Government Aided and Private Schools, State/UT-wise is annexed.


(b) & (c) As per UDISE 2015-16, the total enrolment of students in all schools in Class 1 to X in the country is 23,58,61,563 out of which the enrolment in rural areas is 17,28,48,588 (73%).


(d) & (e) The Government and Government aided schools in the country are providing mid-day meals to students irrespective of Aadhaar enrolment.


******


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 363 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.02.2018 ASKED BY SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH REGARDING
“AADHAAR ENROLMENT IN PRIVATE SCHOOLS”


Total Students (Classes 1-12)

  Government Private Govt. Aided

Sl.No. State/UT Total
Students

Students
With

Aadhaar

% Total
Students

Students
With
Aadhaar

% Total
Students

Students
With

Aadhaar

%

1 A&N Islands 49489 44181 89.27 13160 11382 86.49 2173 1964 90.38


2

Andhra
Pradesh


3827310


3816662


99.72


2672212


2669444


99.90


216945


216362


99.73


3

Arunachal
Pradesh


240746


74929


31.12


67795


14375


21.20


16322


4375


26.80

4 Assam 4514537 0 0.00 527096 0 0.00 360396 0 0.00

5 Bihar 20154511 3612766 17.93 705139 98821 14.01 87444 29055 33.23

6 Chandigarh 152859 142836 93.44 75533 51149 67.72 8388 7188 85.69

7 Chhattisgarh 3395082 2878478 84.78 1057680 763819 72.22 71544 57621 80.54


8             Dadra &

Nagar Haveli


57247


41518


72.52


19252


11797


61.28


2344


1710


72.95

9 Daman & Diu 20407 17379 85.16 9299 6209 66.77 5373 5245 97.62

10 Delhi 2387533 1987622 83.25 1140873 635116 55.67 150905 102503 67.93

11 Goa 46848 30083 64.21 32033 17153 53.55 200103 139462 69.70

12 Gujarat 5643484 2123334 37.62 3259385 760929 23.35 1620919 1278348 78.87

13 Haryana 2124190 2087363 98.27 2190764 1680173 76.69 90679 81832 90.24


14

Himachal
Pradesh


907968


803682


88.51


482985


394491


81.68


880


879


99.89


15

Jammu &
Kashmir


1249087


537979


43.07


821868


319889


38.92


0


0 -

16 Jharkhand 5020291 4092749 81.52 950870 483060 50.80 314763 258551 82.14

17 Karnataka 4865936 3061204 62.91 3882921 1922095 49.50 1441569 940332 65.23

18 Kerala 1017766 3813 0.37 518821 56284 10.85 1877188 189 0.01

19 Lakshadweep 12112 10566 87.24 0 0 - 0 0 -


20
Madhya
Pradesh


9351536


2115977


22.63


4201543


776606


18.48


132336


20407


15.42

21 Maharashtra 6133183 1418105 23.12 5242488 1405936 26.82 11468528 3549942 30.95

22 Manipur 159326 20617 12.94 354074 69588 19.65 36172 3237 8.95

23 Meghalaya 155412 1395 0.90 162059 1633 1.01 31067 271 0.87

24 Mizoram 127527 23817 18.68 111377 27150 24.38 20353 7796 38.30

25 Nagaland 155933 42074 26.98 226014 67467 29.85 0 0 -

26 Odisha 4849737 1304814 26.90 518140 120505 23.26 343009 169598 49.44

27 Puducherry 81319 72658 89.35 135713 98054 72.25 29049 25098 86.40

28 Punjab 2600035 2414676 92.87 1906525 1401753 73.52 237363 205257 86.47

29 Rajasthan 7782544 3349065 43.03 4918529 1002093 20.37 0 0 -

30 Sikkim 100231 77821 77.64 33013 24432 74.01 3100 2903 93.65

31 Tamil Nadu 3504370 3504364 100.00 2435062 2435062 100.00 1774645 1774644 100.00

32 Telangana 2600546 2200487 84.62 2788719 2316553 83.07 121359 100118 82.50

33 Tripura 313021 234648 74.96 26320 14353 54.53 6552 3835 58.53
34 Uttar Pradesh 15270660 2333750 15.28 13717269 2354141 17.16 3904464 1423342 36.45

35 Uttarakhand 1049481 697580 66.47 964368 433417 44.94 166789 118030 70.77

36 West Bengal 5351550 1508338 28.19 716634 168139 23.46 44279 12979 29.31

 Total 115273814 46687330 40.50 56885533 22613068 39.75 24787000 10543073 42.53

